CITY. OF PRINCE ALBERT
Saskatchewan

CITY OF PRINCE ALBERT

BYLAW NO. 57 OF 1981

A Bylaw to designate the properties known municipally as the Prince Albert Heritage Museum and the Prince Albert Arts Centre as being of architectural, historical or natural value.

WHEREAS Part III of the Heritage Property Act, 1980, authorizes the Council of a Municipality to enact bylaws to designate real property, including all buildings and structures thereon, to be of architectural, historical or natural value or interest;

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the City of Prince Albert, owner of the Prince Albert Heritage Museum and the Prince Albert Arts Centre at 10 - River Street East and 1010 - Central Avenue respectively, has caused a Notice of Intention to be prepared to designate the aforesaid real property and has caused such Notice of Intention to be published in at least two issues of a newspaper with general circulation in the municipality with the first publication at least Twenty-one (21) days prior to the date of consideration of the Bylaw and with the last publication at least Seven (7) days prior to the date of that consideration;

WHEREAS no Notice of Objection to the proposed designation has been served on the Clerk of the Municipality;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINCE ALBERT IN OPEN MEETING ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. There is designated as being of architectural and historical value and interest the real property known as the Prince Albert Heritage Museum and the Prince Albert Arts Centre at 10 River Street East and 1010 Central Avenue respectively. The significance of the sites are as follows;
 - a) The Prince Albert Heritage Museum is the former Fire Hall site and the building was built in 1911, which is an excellent example of the early architecture and history of Prince Albert and still being usefully utilized.
 - b) The Prince Albert Arts Centre was built beginning in 1891 as a combined opera-theatre house and used as well as a City Hall. The building is therefore a significant part of the history and architecture of Prince Albert and is still being usefully utilized.

CITY OF PRINCE ALBERT Saskatchewan

BYLAW NO. 57 OF 1981

PAGE TWO

- 2. The City Solicitor is hereby authorized to cause a certified copy of this Bylaw to be registered against the property described above in the Land Titles Office for the Prince Albert Land Registration District.
- The City Clerk is hereby authorized to cause a copy of this Bylaw to be filed with the City of Prince Albert and a copy of this Bylaw to be served on the Minister of Culture and Youth, and to cause notice of the passing of this Bylaw.

INTRODUCED AND READ A FIRST TIME THIS 31ST DAY OF AUGUST , A.D., 1981

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 31ST DAY OF AUGUST , A.D., 1981

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 31ST DAY OF AUGUST , A.D., 1981

plick spends

CITY CLERK